
 

   

 
 
At: Aelodau’r Cyd-bwyllgor 

Ardal o Harddwch Naturiol 
Eithriadol Bryniau Clwyd a 
Dyffryn Dyfrdwy 

Dyddiad: 

 
Dydd Gwener, 5 Ebrill 2024 

 Rhif 
Union: 
 

01824 712589 

 Ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y Cyd-bwyllgor Ardal o Harddwch Naturiol 
Eithriadol Bryniau Clwyd a Dyffryn Dyfrdwy, Dydd Gwener, 12 Ebrill 2024 am 
10.00 am yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun a thrwy gynhadledd 
fideo 
 
Yn gywir iawn  
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
 
AGENDA 
 

1. CYFLWYNIADAU, YMDDIHEURIADAU A DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD   
 

2. ETHOL CADEIRYDD AC IS-GADEIRYDD (CL)   
 

3. COFNODION DRAFFT CYFARFOD CYD-BWYLLGOR YR AHNE A 
GYNHALIWYD AR 17 TACHWEDD 2023 (Tudalennau 5 - 10) 

 Ystyried cofnodion (copi ynghlwm) cyfarfod diwethaf Cyd-bwyllgor yr AHNE 
a gynhaliwyd ar 17 Tachwedd 2023 (HS). 

 

4. COFNODION DRAFFT CYFARFOD PARTNERIAETH AHNE A 
GYNHALIWYD AR 26 IONAWR 2024 (Tudalennau 11 - 16) 

 Nodi cofnodion (copïau ynghlwm) cyfarfodydd Partneriaeth yr AHNE a 
gynhaliwyd ar 26 Ionawr 2024. 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



5. COFNODION O GYFARFOD Y GRŴP LLYWIO TIRLUNIAU 
DARLUNIADWY A GYNHALIWYD AR 23 IONAWR 2024  
(Tudalennau 17 - 20) 

 I ystyried cofnodion (copi ynghlwm) cyfarfod Tirluniau Darluniadwy a 
gynhaliwyd ar 23 Ionawr 2024 (DS). 

 

6. CYFLWYNIAD AC ADRODDIAD AR Y STRATEGAETH TWRISTIAETH 
CYNALIADWY DRAFFT 2023-2028 (Tudalennau 21 - 34) 

 I ystyried adroddiad y Strategaeth Twristiaeth Cynaliadwy drafft 2023-2028 
(copi ynghlwm) (CL) 

 

7. Y WYBODAETH DDIWEDDARAF AM BROSIECT DYNODIAD PARC 
CENEDLAETHOL GOGLEDD DDWYRAIN CYMRU   

 I dderbyn y wybodaeth ddiweddaraf gan Reolwr Rhaglen Cyfoeth Naturiol 
Cymru, Ash Pierce ar  Brosiect Dynodiad Parc Cenedlaethol Gogledd 
Ddwyrain Cymru (Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru). 

 

8. CYFLWYNIAD AC ADRODDIAD AILBRANDIO TIRWEDD 
CENEDLAETHOL (Tudalennau 35 - 62) 

 I ystyried adroddiad (copi ynghlwm) ar Ailfrandio Tirwedd Cenedlaethol 
(HS). 

 

9. 
[...]
 mewn ymwelwyr gyda 
chynnal y nodweddion arbennig o’r tirlun maent wedi dod i’w weld.   
 

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 
 
Mae'r sail Gyfreithiol yn Adran 101 (5) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 2000, lle gall Awdurdodau Lleol wneud trefniadau i 'gyflawni 
swyddogaethau ar y cyd gydag un neu fwy o Awdurdodau Lleol eraill drwy 
Gydbwyllgor'. 
.   

 
 
  

Tudalen 23



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB 

Shaping tourism for the future - working in 

partnership to deliver sustainable tourism 

 
This strategy outlines a long-term vision for sustainable tourism within the 

Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB.   

This vision recognises; 

 the increasing number of people participating in outdoor recreation 

which is placing increasing pressure on fragile and precious ecosystems 

 the global and regional challenges arising from climate and nature 

emergencies 

 the challenges facing the industry arising from the cost of living crisis and 

tourism trends post-Covid 19 

 the proposed National Park status for an area including the CRDV AONB. 

 

This strategy seeks to define a pathway to achieving this vision for sustainable 

tourism that aligns with the four key themes of the AONB Management Plan 

2020-2025; Nature, Landscape and Heritage, Adapting to a Changing Climate, 

Recreation, Health and Wellbeing, and the Rural Economy. 

This sustainable tourism strategy for the CRDV AONB sets comprehensive long-

term goals that will require procedural and management changes, along with 

research, learning and behavioural change.  There is significant work to be 

done if they are to be achieved.  The challenges cannot be met by the AONB 

alone but will require a collaborative approach from the public, private and 

third sector. 

Tudalen 24



The CRDV AONB Sustainable Tourism Action Plan (2023-2028) represents the 

beginning of the journey to achieving the vision.  The activities outlined in the 

Action Plan represent a challenging but pragmatic start. 
  

Tudalen 25



 

This Vision . . . 

 

…recognises that the communities/culture, landscape and environment of the 

Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB are central to the tourism offer of the 

region and defines how the management and delivery of tourism can promote 

and provide experiences of the uniqueness and beauty of the area whilst also 

protecting and enhancing its special qualities.  

 

As organisations involved in the management and delivery of tourism within 

the AONB and as partners in the development and delivery of this strategy, we 

are committed to delivering a high-quality experience for our visitors which is 

underpinned by strong sustainability principles framed by the climate and 

nature emergencies.  

 

We will ensure that the offer is holistically managed by a strong partnership 

committed to working together to meet our sustainability objectives. 

  

Tudalen 26



As signatories to this long-term vision for sustainable tourism within 

the AONB, we will: 

 

1. Communicate clearly to our visitors the value of our landscapes and 

biodiversity and our commitment to caring for our natural environment. When 

educating and engaging visitors with our natural environment we will present a 

clear expectation of how they should behave responsibly during their visit. 
  

2. Consult with and engage communities to;  

 identify and address tourism-related issues  

 identify and act on opportunities to protect and promote cultural 

heritage and language  

 support and deliver projects that protect, restore and enhance 

biodiversity throughout the AONB with a focus on AONB-managed sites 

and protected species.  

 

3. Support local businesses within thriving communities, focusing on;  

 the challenges faced by micro-businesses such as skills, staffing and fuel 

costs  

 opportunities to develop new products that engage visitors with the 

natural environment and culture of the AONB 

 embedding resilience and adapting to climate change, recognising and 

minimising risks from changing weather patterns and extreme weather 

events and responding creatively to business opportunities.  

 

4. Support the tourism sector to meet strong low carbon, nature recovery 

objectives by;  

 better understanding the carbon footprint of visitors to the region and 

supporting and delivering carbon reduction projects  

 lobbying to ensure that low carbon, nature recovery objectives are 

central to public sector decision-making with regard to tourism 

development in the region. 

 

5. Reduce tourism-related waste; with specific aims of eliminating single-

use plastic and reducing food waste within the regional tourism industry.  

Tudalen 27



 

6. Support the tourism sector to facilitate access to the countryside for all 

by identifying and overcoming barriers for under-represented groups.  

 

7. Measure and monitor our progress towards meeting our objectives and 

keep communities and visitors updated on our progress. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This strategy seeks to define and deliver a collective vision for sustainable tourism 
within the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB region; by working in partnership to 
implement this action plan we will protect and regenerate our landscapes and ensure 

everyone can enjoy them in the future. 

Tudalen 28



Strategy Signatories: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Tudalen 29



CRDV AONB Sustainable Tourism Action Plan 2023-20210 

 

 

1. BIODIVERSITY 

Goal - to establish tourism in the region as nature-positive; protecting, 

restoring and enhancing biodiversity and educating visitors about the 

ecology of the region. 

 Develop and implement mechanisms to reduce disturbance of key 

species and recreational impacts on the environment. 

 Review the tourism marketing/promotion of the region to ensure it is 

recognis
[...]
, video and print for 

them to use in their own websites, guest packs etc.  

 Produce materials for businesses, to help them encourage their visitors 

to make sustainable choices during their stay.  For example, posters and 

videos that they can use on their social media channels and websites. 

 Undertake a feasibility study to gauge the potential for a regional 

brand/quality mark. 

 

4. Visitor management 

Goal - to ensure that visitors have the knowledge and opportunity to visit 

the AONB in an environmentally, culturally and economically sustainable 

way. 

 Improve visitor management and facilities at key sites to reduce the 

impacts of recreation.  These impacts will be considered with regard to 

the ongoing pressure of climate change. 

 Work with businesses to enable them to better communicate with 

visitors as to where to go and what to do during their stay, in a way that 

encourages responsible recreation. 

 Seek to ensure that national and regional marketing initiatives focus on 

sites, areas and activities that have the necessary capacity and 

infrastructure. 

 Influence visitor choice on how to get to the Clwydian Range and Dee 

Valley and how to travel around focusing on prioritising low-carbon 

transport options and reducing car miles where appropriate. 

  

Tudalen 31



5. Communicating with visitors  

Goal - All visitors to be aware of the high-value landscape, environment 

and culture of the region and understand what we are doing to protect 

and enhance the AONB.  In addition, all visitors to be aware of how to 

ensure their visit is sustainable. 

 Be creative in the promotion of the responsible recreation behaviours 

enshrined in the Countryside Code.  Explore how messages can be made 

more relevant to specific audiences and target specific behaviours, such 

as littering. 

 Review AONB website content to ensure it provides detailed information 

about where to go, what to do, where to park etc.  Also, to ensure it 

provides detailed information on how to have a sustainable visit and 

responsible recreation messages; this information to be accessible and 

relevant for all audiences.   

 Develop opportunities for businesses to use their location in the AONB 

to build sustainable growth through branding, product development and 

targeted marketing. 

 Showcase and prioritise best practices from committed responsible, low-

carbon businesses and destination visitors. 

 Share evidence as to how this Vision and Action Plan contributes to 

globally responsible tourism. 

 Support businesses to improve their website content by producing 

content and digital assets such as ’20 Things to do’ pdfs. 

 Develop the AONB website as the central online visitor-facing 

information resource for the region. 

 

6. Carbon footprint 

Goal - To reduce the carbon footprint per visitor to net zero by 2050 at the 

latest. 

 All signatories to the CRDV AONB Sustainable Tourism Vision to become 

signatories of Tourism Declares and the Glasgow Declaration.   

 The CRDV Sustainable Tourism Partnership to become a Race to Zero 

Cymru partner 

Tudalen 32



 Develop a better understanding of how the carbon load per visitor is 

split through all stages of the visitor journey.  Investigate appropriate 

data to benchmark the carbon footprint of visitors. 

 Develop a better understanding of the carbon footprint of tourism 

businesses.  Pilot project working with a small number of businesses to 

carbon footprint their offer using a range of free online tools. 

 Develop and implement a business-led Climate Action Plan that engages 

all businesses in opportunities to lower their carbon footprint; 

supporting businesses to develop and implement carbon reduction plans 

using existing and freely available resources such as the guide for 

hospitality businesses produced by the Carbon Trust . 

 Work together to support and develop low-carbon transport options; 

such as strategically and c
[...]
Cymru.   
Mae yna’r posibilrwydd y gellir drysu dynodiad newydd Tirwedd Cenedlaethol gyda’r 
Parc Cenedlaethol.  
 

 
 
 

Tudalen 37



11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 
 
Mae'r sail Gyfreithiol yn Adran 101 (5) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 2000, lle gall Awdurdodau Lleol wneud trefniadau i 'gyflawni 
swyddogaethau ar y cyd gydag un neu fwy o Awdurdodau Lleol eraill drwy 
Gydbwyllgor'. 
 
 
 

Tudalen 38



Information Classification: PUBLIC

Welcome to  
National Landscapes T

udalen 39



Information Classification: PUBLIC

On 22 November 2023, the Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
you know and love will become National Landscapes.  
We’re thrilled to share this next step in realising our vision with 
you, our partners.  
This pack gives you all the information you need to understand the 
change, the reasons for it and our plans for the future.  
Welcome to National Landscapes

2

T
udalen 40



Information Classification: PUBLIC

This document gives you everything you need to understand the rationale behind the 
journey to become National Landscapes and how you can be a part of the bold future we 
share. 

It includes: 

1. Welcome from our Chair and Chief Executive 
2. Introduction and objectives of the rebrand 
2. How we developed the brand 
3. Introduction to the brand identity 
4. The launch campaign – ‘Welcome to National Landscapes’ – and how you can help

3

T
udalen 41



Information Classification: PUBLIC

Welcome from our Chair 
& Chief Executive  T

udalen 42



Information Classification: PUBLIC

Philip Hygate, Chair 
As Chair of the National Association for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty, it is 
a privilege to introduce the new National Landscapes brand to you.  
  
The work in developing this new, united personality for our network has been 
conducted with the input of AONB teams, representatives of groups we haven’t 
traditionally engaged with, the general public and existing stakeholders from 
partner organisat
[...]
volunteers and collaborating effectively. The 
profile they have does not match the immense impact the 
network has.  

- By creating a more unified identity across the family, we 
are better able to show the collective size, ambition and 
impact of our network. 
- We have the opportunity to make our brand more 
accessible and inclusive – delivering on the 
recommendations of the government’s Landscapes 
Review (2019), and making all people feel welcome in these 
landscapes. 
- This rebrand is a statement of our ambition, for us to be 
seen as a delivery partner and creates a stronger case for 
funding opportunities.

8

Why now? 

T
udalen 46



Information Classification: PUBLIC

National Landscapes teams have been at the forefront of delivering natural solutions to the main challenges 
facing the nation for many years. The new brand underscores their commitment to redoubling their efforts and 
engaging with a wider audience. In 2019, teams set themselves the most ambitious targets for nature and 
climate in the sector (the Colchester Declaration) and continue to work to meet them. 
The rebrand marks the next step in fully realising the National Landscapes’ vision to be the leading exemplars of 
how thriving, diverse communities can work with and for nature in the UK: restoring ecosystems, providing 
food, storing carbon to mitigate the effects of climate change, safeguarding against drought and flooding, 
whilst also nurturing people’s health and wellbeing. 

9

A critical moment for nature and climate

T
udalen 47



Information Classification: PUBLIC

The Glover Landscapes Review of 2019 articulated what many of us knew, that AONBs 
should become more relevant to a wider audience, including urban residents, people 
from deprived backgrounds, people from ethnic minority backgrounds, those with 
disabilities, neuro diverse people, those with learning disabilities and LGBTQIA+ people.  

Clearly changing a brand name cannot do this by itself. However, it can signa
[...]
 a new font 
chosen for its accessibility to people with dyslexia.  
We feel that the new look and feel is easy for our partners to understand 
and use, and that we finally have a brand that matches the significant 
national impact our network has.

14

A brand that meets our ambition

T
udalen 52



Information Classification: PUBLIC

Our new brand identity

T
udalen 53



Information Classification: PUBLIC

T
udalen 54



Information Classification: PUBLIC

Each National Landscape has worked with Nice & 
Serious to develop a new logo that reflects their 
landscape or one of its iconic species.  
We now have a suite of 39 logos (including the National 
Landscapes Association logo) which make a patchwork 
representing the whole family. 

17

A consistent family of logos with local 
distinctiveness

T
udalen 55



Information Classification: PUBLIC

T
udalen 56



Information Classification: PUBLIC

T
udalen 57



Information Classification: PUBLIC

T
udalen 58



Information Classification: PUBLIC

Welcome to National 
Landscapes – our launch 
campaignT

udalen 59



Information Classification: PUBLIC

T
udalen 60



Information Classification: PUBLIC

• Have a read through this pack and understand the reasons for the change 
• Spread the word with your colleagues 
• Please share a message of congratulations on 22 November 2023 (launch 

day) on your social media channels. Suggested text:  
 ‘Congratulations to our partners at XXXXX National Landscape - the new  
name for XXXXX AONB. The new name highlights the national  importance of this 
special place. We look forward to continuing our  essential work with the team.’ 
• We’ll be sharing a film: ‘Welcome to National Landscapes’ on 22 November 

via our socials, please like and share this with your network. 
• If you have a public facing screen in your office – you could share the film

23

How can you help us with the launch?

T
udalen 61



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Tudalen 1 o 2 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

[...]
Change  

 
Appointment of 
Graham Berry as 
Climate Change and 
Nature Recovery 
Officer 
 

 
March 2023 

  
Neutral 

Northeast Wales 
National Park 
Designation 
Project 

One member of Staff 
attended all 
consultation meets so 
far.  

June 2023   

Tudalen 70



 

 

 
Page 5 

 
  

 
Forward Work Programme April 2024 Update Continued 

 

Project Existing Detail/Action  
 

Timescale  Timescale 
Not Started or 
problem 
=Red 
In Progress 
on track 
=Amber 
Complete   
=Green 

Cost –ve or +ve 
or neutral  

New Updated Action New Dates 

 
Section 85 Organisations 

 

SP Network 
Lines 

The Shelf back on 
track. New schemes 
in consideration -
Shelf, Llangar, Plas 
Newydd and 
Llangollen Water 
Tower. Met March 
2024 SPEN keen on 
new schemes being 
brought forward.  
 

2022-25  
 

Neutral 

Dark Skies SPG All 3 LAs agreed Dark 
Skies SPG. 2 of the 3 
LAs approve  

2023-24  +ve 

National Grid VIP 
and  Landscape 
Enhancement 
Initiative  

AONB Officer is rep 
for 39 AONBs on 
National Board.  
4 x LEI Schemes 
Morwinion Valley and 
Minera Corwen EOI 
approved 
AONB Award to 
National Grid on 
23.3.23. 
New scheme for 
Tremeirchion 
passed stage 1 
worth £200k 

2023-24  Neutral 

National Landscape 
Association formally 
NAAONB  

New Logos/Rebrand 
to JC 12.4.24. 
Regular Monthly 
Meets 1x Lead 
Officer’s.  

2023-24  Neutral 

Pontcysyllte 
Aqueduct and 
Llangollen Canal 
World heritage Site 

HS appointed Vice 
Chair of Steering 
Group 

2023-24  +ve 

Severn Trent/Dwr 
Cymru 

Joint Meet to discuss 
working on Land 
holdings 9.6.23 Dwr 
Cymru attended 
Partnership 20.10.23 
 
 

2022-23  +ve 

Tudalen 71



 

 

 
Page 6 

 
  

 

 
Forward Work Programme April 2024 Update Continued 

 
Highways Guidance 
for LAs 

FCC and WCBC 
support scheme. GB 
reviewing programme 
with DCC Highways 
Manager 
 

2023-24  -ve 

Tudalen 72


	Rhaglen
	3 COFNODION DRAFFT CYFARFOD CYD-BWYLLGOR YR AHNE A GYNHALIWYD AR 17 TACHWEDD 2023
	4 COFNODION DRAFFT CYFAR

Minutes of the meeting


 

CLWYDIAN RANGE AND DEE VALLEY AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL 
BEAUTY JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty Joint Committee held in Virtual on Friday, 12 April 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors David Healy (FCC) Dave Hughes (FCC) Nigel Williams (WCBC) and Emrys 
Wynne (DCC) 

ALSO PRESENT 

Steve Gadd (Finance and Assurance Manager), Mike Bather (Wrexham County Borough 
Council), Ceri Lloyd (AONB SDF Officer), Paula O’Hanlon (Senior Finance Officer, DCC) 
Howard Sutcliffe (AONB Officer), David Shiel (AONB Area Manager), Karen Weaver 
(AONB Co-ordinator), Clare Lord (Solicitor/ Places Team Leader, DCC), Ash Pearce 
(Designated Landscapes Programme Team Leader, NRW), Nicola Hughes (Committee 
Administrator, DCC), Sharon Walker (Committee Administrator/Zoom Host, DCC) 
 
Observers: Councillor Bobby Feeley (AONB Partnership), John Roberts (AONB 
Partnership), Mike Skuse (AONB Partnership). 

 
1 INTRODUCTIONS, APOLOGIES AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
The meeting was opened by the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB Officer 

and Ranger Service Manager, Howard Sutcliffe.  The Places Team Leader and 

Solicitor, Clare Lord suggested everyone attending the meeting introduced 

themselves for the minute taker to note the attendance at the meeting in the 

minutes.  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Win Mullen-James (DCC), Councillor 

Hugh Jones (WCBC) and Andy Worthington (AONB Partnership Chair).  

2 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (CL)  
 
Nominations were sought for the election of Chair and Vice-Chair of the Clwydian 

Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Committee. 

 

Councillor Emrys Wynne nominated David Hughes for the role of Chair, and this 

was seconded by David Healy. 

 

David Hughes nominated Nigel Williams for the role of Vice-Chair and this was 

seconded by David Healy. 

 

There being no further nominations it was: 

 

RESOLVED: that David Hughes be appointed as Chair and Nigel Williams be 

appointed as Vice-Chair of the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty Joint Committee. 



3 DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AONB JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON THE 
17 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
The minutes of the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding Natural 

Beauty Joint Committee held on 17 November 2023 were submitted. 

 

Accuracy –  

Page 5 (minutes) – Huw Jones to be amended to Hugh Jones. 

 

Page 8 (minutes) – Moel Fammau to be amended to Moel Famau. 

 

Matters arising –  

No matters arising were raised. 

 

RESOLVED: that, subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 

November 2023 be received and approved as a true and correct record of the 

proceedings. 

4 DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 26 
JANUARY 2024  
 
The draft minutes of the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty Partnership meeting held on 26 January 2024 were received for 

information. 

 

The AONB Officer highlighted the following points from the minutes- 

 

A presentation was received at the meeting addressing Inclusion, Diversity and 

Governance to work towards diversifying the AONB Partnership Membership. 

 

Work to improve the toilet block and car park had now been completed at 

Horseshoe Falls to improve traffic and visitor flow.  

 

Clwyd West – Levelling Up Fund - Loggerheads had plans being commissioned to 

alleviate flooding on the site. 

 

Architects were currently working on designs to create a visitor Hub at Moel Famau 

to help manage visitors. 

 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the AONB Partnership meeting held on the 26 

January 2024 be noted. 

5 MINUTES FROM THE PICTURESQUE LANDSCAPES STEERING GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2024  
 
The draft minutes of Our Picturesque Landscape Partnership meeting held on 23 

January 2024 were received for information. 

 



The AONB Area manager highlighted the following from the minutes- 

 

Wenffrwd’s key link path to the canal was a challenging piece of engineering and 

this work had now been completed. 

 

Llangollen Museum was to hold its final exhibition displaying OPL work from the 

end of January and the Ebenezer Chapel in Cefn Mawr had expressed an interest 

in the exhibition for Spring/Summer 2024. 

 

RESOLVED: that the meetings of the Picturesque Landscapes Steering Group 

meeting held on the 23 January 2024 be noted. 

6 PRESENTATION AND REPORT ON THE DRAFT SUSTAINABLE TOURISM 
STRATEGY 2023-2028  
 
The Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Sustainable Development Officer 

guided Members through a presentation on the Draft Sustainable Tourism Strategy 

2023-2028. 

 

The Strategy outlined a long-term vision for Sustainable Tourism within the 

Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB. 

 

The vision recognised –  

 the increasing number of people participating in outdoor recreation which was 

placing increasing pressure on fragile and precious ecosystems 

 the global and regional challenges arising from climate and nature emergencies 

 the challenges facing the industry arising from the cost of living crisis and 

tourism trends post Covid 19 

 the proposed National Park status for an area including the CRDV AONB 

 

The 2023-2028 Sustainable Tourism Strategy was the third plan developed since 

2015. In 2015 the impact on the AONB’s natural environment had been noted to be 

relatively limited however, there had been some degree of erosion and pressure on 

habitats from overuse in a few locations at certain times. In 2019 an impact 

appraisal was conducted to gather the thoughts of personnel who worked in AONB 

areas on the impact of tourism within AONB areas. Consolidating responses 

together, it was felt that without sustainability at its core, the growth of tourism in a 

region could have serious impacts on people’s lifestyles, natural habitats and 

wildlife, historic sites and essential resources such as water and energy; without 

careful planning, negative impacts could quickly prevail as tourism grows. This 

could eventually degrade the destination and lead to the destruction of its assets. 

 

The Draft Sustainable Tourism Strategy had a process to implement the 

Sustainable Tourism Vision and Action Plan which included the approach, the 

incorporation of the 9 goals of the vision and commitment.  

 

The 9 goals within the Sustainable Tourism Strategy were –  



 Biodiversity 

 Communities and Culture  

 Visitor Management 

 Business Support 

 Carbon Footprint 

 Waste 

 Mitigation and Adaptation 

 Communicating with visitors 

 Monitoring and Evaluation 

 

In January 2024 a meeting was held to prioritise the goals within the Action Plan. 

The AONB Sustainable Development Officer further explained each goal within the 

strategy to the Committee and the responses received back from personnel 

concerning each goal.  

 

The AONB Sustainable Development Officer stated the Clwydian Range & Dee 

Valley AONB Sustainable Tourism Vision for 2050 recognised that the 

communities/culture, landscape and environment of the Clwydian Range and Dee 

Valley AONB were central to the tourism offer of the region and defined how the 

management and delivery of tourism can promote and provide experiences of the 

uniqueness and beauty of the area whilst also protecting and enhancing its special 

qualities. 

 

The Chair thanked the AONB Sustainable Development Officer for their detailed 

presentation and question were welcomed from members.  

 

Members commented on the photograph of litter in AONB areas in the presentation 

and stated that this was an issue for the Local Authority. Members suggested 

encouraging the public to take their litter home with them and referenced the waste 

collection methods within different countries involving underground bins with 

increased capacity.  

 

Members highlighted the challenge of reducing the Carbon Footprint of visitors and 

referred to sustainable transport, in particular buses and questioned what plans 

were in place if there were too many visitors to an area at one time. The AONB 

Sustainable Development Officer stated that the Carbon Footprint of visitors was 

monitored, and she would gather the information and report back to the Committee 

at a future meeting.  

 

RESOLVED: that the Committee adopt the Sustainable Tourism Vision and Action 

Plan for the AONB covering the year 2023-208. 

7 UPDATE ON NORTHEAST WALES NATIONAL PARK DESIGNATION PROJECT  
 
The Designated Landscapes Programme Team Leader (DLPTL) provided a 

presentation which included information on the following points: - 

 



 Progress Overview 

 Assessments 

 Public Engagement 

 Next Steps 

 Advisory Group changes 

Members were given a brief overview of the key elements of the Special Qualities 
Report, Forces for Change Report and the Management Options Report which 
were relevant to the Northeast Wales National Park Designation Project. 

 
Details were given on the engagement strategy that had been conducted within the 
surrounding areas of the proposed new National Park and 949 responses had been 
received, generally portraying a positive and optimistic feeling towards the National 
Park. The majority of responses received were from local residents. A table of 
common concerns was presented to the Committee with tranquillity and 
sustainability of the area and the impacts on public services being the areas of most 
concern. 

 
Going forward, the next steps for the Northeast Wales National Park Designation 
Project included a report to be produced on the engagement period and Impact 
Assessment and Benefits Analysis being conducted, with public consultation taking 
place in Autumn 2024.  
 
The Chair thanked the DLPTL for their detailed presentation and questions were 
welcomed form Members. 

 
Members sought clarity on the Management Advisory Group and questioned if this 
was to include Members. The DLPTL explained that currently this Group was an 
Operational Level Group and did not include Members at this stage. 

 
Members discussed the confusion within communities and for many Members 
regarding the difference between the AONB and a National Park and expressed the 
need to further educate the public and members on the difference. The DLPTL 
explained that workshops on the National Park for all Members were planned in the 
future and further frequent updates would be provided as the project continued.  

 
The Chair thanked the DLPTL for their presentation and for attending the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: that the update on the Northeast Wales National Park Designation 
Project be noted. 
 

8 NATIONAL LANDSCAPE REBRAND PRESENTATION AND REPORT  
 

The Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB Officer and Ranger Service Manager 

provided the Committee with an overview of the National Landscape Rebrand 

report. 

 

Over several years two national reports, the Marston Review (Wales) and the 

Glover Review (England) had looked at how all aspects of AONBs could be 



improved including their future direction. One of the major opportunities was a 

refresh in the name, direction and branding.  

 

Both reports suggested a change in the name for AONBs to National Landscapes. 

On 22nd November 2023, AONBs, primarily in England became National 

Landscapes. For many years the acronym AONB had been mispronounced, 

misunderstood and had remained in the background of designations. 

 

AONB/National Landscape Teams had been at the forefront of delivering natural 

solutions to the main challenges facing the nation for many years. The new brand 

underscores their commitment to redoubling their efforts and engaging with a wider 

audience. The rebrand marked the next step in fully realising the National 

Landscapes vision, to be the leading exemplars of how thriving, diverse 

communities can work with and for nature in the UK: restoring ecosystems, 

providing food, storing carbon to mitigate the effects of climate change, 

safeguarding against drought and flooding, whilst also nurturing people’s health and 

well-being. 

 

The AONB Area Manager and Team Leader guided members through a 

presentation providing further information including –  

 

 Introduction and objectives of the rebrand 

 How the brand was developed 

 Introduction to the brand identity 

Each National Landscape had worked with Nice and Serious to develop a new logo 
that reflected their landscape or one of its iconic species. There was now a suite of 
39 logos (including the National Landscapes Association logo) which made a 
patchwork representing the whole family. The Committee were shown images of 
the 39 logos and the reason for their different colours were explained.  

 
The Chair thanked the AONB Area Manager for their presentation and the The 
Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB Officer and Ranger Service Manager for his 
report and comments were welcomed from the Committee. 

 
Members raised concerns regarding the costings of the rebrand and also referred to 
the plans for a new National Park which would mean a further rebrand in the near 
future.The Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB Officer and Ranger Service 
Manager reassured members that this the costings would be well managed. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Joint Committee adopts the rebranding of AONB areas to the 
Clwydian Range and Dee Valley National Landscapes and becomes The National 
Landscape Joint Committee.  
 

9 JOINT COMMITTEE ANNUAL RETURN UPDATE REPORT (STANDING ITEM)  
 
The Head of Finance and Property, Steve Gadd (SG) gave a brief update on the 

Joint Committee Annual Return report to the Committee.  

 



The report gave details of the AONB’s projected revenue budget outturn position for 

2023/2024. The projected overall position was a contribution from the revenue 

reserve of c.£20K, slightly less than anticipated when the budget was set.  

 

The report had been audited and signed off and a letter from the Auditors Team 

would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: that the AONB Joint Committee Outturn Accounts 2023/2024 be 

noted. 

10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (STANDING ITEM)  
 
HS presented the forward work programme and gave a verbal update on progress 

on the items listed highlighting: 

 

 A new one-year offer had been received from Natural Resources Wales for 

funding, unfortunately this had reduced from a three year offer. 

 Consultation had been held regarding the AONB Management Plan, NRW had 

commissioned Land Use Consultants to re-write the guidance for National 

Landscapes Management Plans. 

 The Local Authority Legal Agreement had been reviewed in January 2024. It was 

agreed that there would be no need for reviews of the Joint Committee Legal 

Agreement however, it would need to be sent to Wrexham and Flintshire 

Councils. 

 AONB Champions had requesting involvement in all aspects of the Committees 

work and an increase in open and broad meetings had been held to facilitate 

this.  

 Dark Skies initiatives including the changing of lights had had a major impact in 

Llangollen and aided the reduction in electricity costs.  

 

Members discussed the impact of sewage spillages into rivers and seas and asked 

if it was relevant for it to be included on the Forward Work Programme. Following a 

discussion, it was agreed that representatives for Dwr Cymru and the Dee Life 

Project would be contacted to advise if they would attend a future meeting of the 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: that the Forward Work Programme be noted. 

11 FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
The next meeting on the AONB Joint Committee is scheduled for 21 June 2024. 

 

RESOLVED: that the future meeting date be noted. 

 
Meeting concluded at 11.55am 
 
   


